1. Gas Trigger Mechanism..... 18

2. Off System Sales of Power ..... 19

VI. CAPITAL STRUCTURE AND COST OF CAPITAL..... 20

A. Introduction..... 20

B. PSE's Proposed Capital Structure That Contains 48% Common
Equity Is Reasonable and Properly Balances Safety and Economy ..... 20

C. PSE's Proposed Rate of Return Is Fair, Just, Reasonable and
Sufficient..... 23

1. PSE's Proposed Cost of Equity of 10.80% is Reasonable ..... 23

2. The Appropriate Cost of Long-Term Debt is 6.70% ..... 28

VII. REVENUE REQUIREMENTS ..... 29

A. Pro Forma Adjustments ..... 29

B. Contested Electric and Combined Electric and Gas Restating and
Pro Forma Adjustments ..... 30

1. Revenue and Expense (Adjustments 9.02 and 10.02) ..... 30

2. Power Cost Adjustment (Adjustment 10.03) ..... 33

3. Hopkins Ridge Infill (Adjustment 10.06) ..... 40

4. Wild Horse Expansion Project (Adjustment 10.07) ..... 40

5. Mint Farm (Adjustment 10.08) ..... 41

6. Sumas (Adjustment 10.09)..... 42

7. Whitehorn (Adjustment 10.10) ..... 42

8. Baker Hydro Relicensing (Adjustment 10.11) ..... 42

9. Miscellaneous Operating Expense  (Adjustments 9.09 and
10.14) ..... 43

10. Property Taxes (Adjustments 9.10 and 10.15)) ..... 43

11. Director and Officers Insurance (Adjustments 9.12 and
10.17) ..... 45

07771-0093/LEGAL17708445.1  Page iii

12. Property and Liability Insurance (Adjustments 9.16 and
10.23) ..... 45

13. Pension Plan (Adjustments 9.17 and 10.24) ..... 45

14. Wage Increase (Adjustments 9.18 and 10.25) ..... 48

15. Employee Insurance (Adjustments 9.20 and 10.27) ..... 49